

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEGRITY,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 19-3265 (CKK)
	)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE et al.,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendant.</i>	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN OVERSIGHT AND DEMOCRACY  
FORWARD FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF CENTER FOR PUBLIC  
INTEGRITY’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Presidential Communications Privilege Is Narrow and Reaches Purely Intra-  
or Inter-Agency Records Only in Limited Circumstances. .... 5

II. Directives, Agency Actions, and the Reasons for Them Are Not Privileged. .... 10

III. Information Concerning Government Misconduct Does Not Fall Within the Scope  
of the Deliberative Process Privilege. .... 15

IV. The Presidential Communications Privilege Should Not Reach Communications  
Concerning Government Misconduct, Particularly Where the President  
Participated in or Directed That Misconduct. .... 21

V. Atypical Privilege Claims Over Small Numbers of Documents Warrant *In Camera*  
Review. .... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alexander v. FBI*,  
186 F.R.D. 154 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 17

*Brinton v. Dep’t of State*,  
636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 11

\**Carter v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 23, 24

\**Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
514 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 6, 7, 9

\**Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
592 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 7, 9

*Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 11

\**Ctr. for Effective Gov’t v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013)..... *passim*

*Elec. Frontier Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 16

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency*,  
87 F. Supp. 3d 223 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 13

*Envtl. Prot. Agency v. Mink*,  
410 U.S. 73 (1973)..... 3

*Hunton & Williams LLP v. EPA*,  
346 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 11

\**In re Sealed Case*,  
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... *passim*

*Judicial Watch of Fla., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
102 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 20

\**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense*,  
913 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 8, 9, 12

*\*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
365 F.3d 11085 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... *passim*

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
No. 13-CV-772 (CKK), 2019 WL 4228341 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2019) ..... 24

*Lam Lek Chong v. DEA*,  
929 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 23

*Loving v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,  
550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 11, 12

*Maydak v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 20

*Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish*,  
541 U.S. 157 (2004) ..... 3

*Nat’l Sec. Archive v. CIA*,  
752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 16

*\*Nat’l Whistleblower Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
903 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 17, 19

*Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.*,  
433 U.S. 425 (1977) ..... 12

*NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
437 U.S. 214 (1978) ..... 3

*NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
421 U.S. 132 (1975) ..... 11

*Petroleum Info. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 3, 11

*\*Prop. of the People, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget*,  
330 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 7, 9

*\*Quiñon v. FBI*,  
86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 23, 24

*Ray v. Turner*,  
587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 23

*Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft*,  
421 U.S. 168 (1975)..... 11

\**Tax Reform Research Group v. IRS*,  
419 F. Supp. 415 (D.D.C. 1976)..... 17, 19

*Tri-State Hosp. Supply Corp. v. United States*,  
226 F.R.D. 118 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 17

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 3

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 20, 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

December 12, 2019 Production, *Ctr. For Public Integrity v. DOD et al.*, Case No. 19-3265  
(D.D.C.) ..... 14

December 20, 2019 Production, *Ctr. For Public Integrity v. DOD et al.*, Case No. 19-3265  
(D.D.C.) ..... 14

Jacques Singer-Emery & Jack Goldsmith, *The Role of OMB in Withholding Ukraine Aid*,  
Lawfare (Oct. 16, 2019, 4:00 PM), <https://bit.ly/2SJRKp9> ..... 19

Jacques Singer-Emery, Margaret Taylor & Jack Goldsmith, *More on the Role of OMB in  
Withholding Ukrainian Aid*, Lawfare (Oct. 23, 2019, 2:39 PM), <https://bit.ly/37tQhbS> ..... 19

Kate Brannen (@K8brannen), TWITTER, (Jan. 28, 2020, 9:37 AM), <https://bit.ly/2waBciu>..... 25

Kate Brannen, *Exclusive: Unredacted Ukraine Documents Reveal Extent of Pentagon’s  
Legal Concerns*, Just Security, Jan. 2, 2020, <https://bit.ly/2UOiLdT> ..... 25

S. Conf. Rep. No. 1200, 93d Cong. 2d Sess. (1974)..... 23

Sam Berger, *Trump’s Hold on Ukraine Military Aid Was Illegal*, Just Security,  
Nov. 26, 2019, <https://bit.ly/2OSwKM3>..... 19

*The Trump-Ukraine Impeachment Inquiry Report*, H.R. Permanent Select Comm. on  
Intelligence, Dec. 2019, <https://bit.ly/2w9OxYn>..... 19, 22

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, B-331564, *Decision Matter of: Office of Management and Budget—Withholding of Ukraine Security Assistance*, Jan. 16, 2020, <https://bit.ly/37ldhde> ..... 18
